

## **PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE**

Notice is hereby given that Payson City has received a petition to vacate a 15-foot sewer easement that crosses through lot 2 and stubs at the east end of lot 1 of the SX3 Subdivision. Lot 1 (Utah County parcel 66:519:0001) and lot 2 (Utah County Parcel 66:519:0002) are both included in the SX3 Subdivision, Plat A, recorded on March 31, 2016. The applicant, Mark Butler representing Jones Leasing Company LLC, is requesting approval to vacate the 15-foot sewer easement that travels from the east boundary of lot 2 to the east boundary of lot 1 of the above stated subdivision.

Before acting on the request, the Payson City Council will conduct a public hearing to receive input on the request. The public hearing will be conducted during the regular city council meeting on February 1, 2023, at the Payson City Center in the City Council Chambers, 439 W Utah Avenue, Payson, Utah. The meeting begins at 6:00 p.m.

Additional information about the proposed easement vacation may be obtained by calling the Development Services Department at 801.465.5267.

/s/ Michael Bryant Payson City Planner II

Posted this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of February 2023 in the Payson City Center, the Payson City Website, and on the Utah Public Notice Website.

